

No. 23-3177

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CHARLES ADLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRUMA CORP.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Case No. 3:22-cv-06598-RK-DEA (Honorable Robert Kirsch)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Hannah M. Kieschnick
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th St., Ste. 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150
hkieschnick@publicjustice.net

Shelby Leighton
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
sleighton@publicjustice.net

Stephen J. Brown
Susan E. Galvão
David Chen
BLEAKLEY PLATT & SCHMIDT, LLP
One North Lexington Ave.
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 949-2700
sbrown@bpslaw.com
sgalvao@bpslaw.com
dchen@bpslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Gruma’s Argument that the District Court Had Authority to Compel Arbitration Mischaracterizes the Order and the Governing Law 3

 A. The district court did not apply the Texas Arbitration Act..... 3

 B. *Harper* mandates that a court start with the application of the FAA before turning to state law 5

 C. *Bissonnette* confirms the SDDA is exempt from the FAA 9

 D. The district court’s order cannot be affirmed under the Texas Arbitration Act.....10

 II. The District Court Failed to Account for New Jersey’s Public Policies When Conducting its Choice-of-Law Analysis14

 III. Gruma Has Not Shown Detrimental Reliance, Which Is Required to Bind the Individual Adlers to an Agreement They Did Not Sign.19

 IV. The District Court’s Delegation of Arbitrability Was Reversible Error, and This Court Should Not Decide Arbitrability and Scope *De Novo*23

CONCLUSION26

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate 53 at Lloyds for the 1998 Year of Acct.</i> , 618 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (N.J. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Bacon v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Black v. Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc.</i> , 551 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
<i>Chemetall US Inc. v. LaFlamme</i> , 2016 WL 885309 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2016)	17
<i>Coface Collections N.A. Inc. v. Newton</i> , 430 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1186 (2024).....	19, 23
<i>Diversant, LLC v. Carino</i> , 2018 WL 1610957 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2018).....	17
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25

Eades v. Doe 1,
 2023 WL 9007839 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2023).....21

Fidelity Auto Grp., LLC v. Hargroder,
 2024 WL 1098244 (Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 14, 2024)21

Gilmartin v. KVVU-Channel 13,
 985 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998)..... 19, 20

Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.,
 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Hickey v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
 81 F.4th 301 (3d Cir. 2023).....8

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
 494 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 16

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16, 17

In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.,
 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....3, 4

In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.,
 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009).....4

In re Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.,
 293 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. 2009)..... 21, 22

In re Weekley Homes, L.P.,
 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005)..... 20, 21

Johnson v. Gruma Corp.,
 614 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Maravilla v. Gruma Corp.,
 783 F. App’x 392 (5th Cir. 2019).....23

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... 12

Moon v. Breathless Inc.,
868 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 18, 24, 25

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022)..... 19, 20, 21

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Hosp. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
586 U.S. 105 (2019).....3, 8

Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.
372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Panzarella v. Navient Sols., Inc.,
37 F.4th 867 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 19

Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs., VI, Inc.,
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....4

Peter v. Priority Dispatch, Inc.,
681 F. Supp. 3d 800 (S.D. Ohio July 5, 2023)..... 13

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11

Porter Hayden Co. v. Century Indem. Co.,
136 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63, 71 (2010).....9

Ribadeneira v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.,
65 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 12, 13

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....6, 13

SKF USA Inc. v. Okkerse,
992 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 15

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
496 U.S. 450 (2022).....9, 10

United States v. Ali,
508 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2007).....5, 19

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

9 U.S.C. § 24, 7, 11

9 U.S.C. § 49

N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12.718

N.J.S.A. § 56:10-18

Tex. Civ. Pracs. & Remedies Code § 171.021.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(b)..... 14, 15, 16, 17
